

No. 06-17328

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT**

**CATHOLIC LEAGUE FOR RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL RIGHTS;
RICHARD SONNENSHEIN, DR.; VALERIE MEEHAN,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

**CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; AARON PESKIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS PRESIDENT, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; TOM
AMMIANO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A SUPERVISOR, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HONORABLE MARILYN HALL PATEL
Civil Case No. C 06-2351 MHP**

PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DRIVE
P.O. Box 393
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48106
(734) 827-2001

CHARLES S. LIMANDRI, ESQ.
LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES S. LIMANDRI
WEST COAST REGIONAL OFFICE OF THE
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 9120
RANCHO SANTA FE, CALIFORNIA 92067
(858) 759-9930

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
1. Purpose for Rehearing	2
2. Purpose for Rehearing En Banc	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with U.S. Supreme Court Precedent	6
A. The Actual Purpose of the Resolution Was Unlawful.....	12
B. The Effect of the Resolution Was Unlawful	13
II. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with Ninth Circuit Precedent.....	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Family Ass'n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dept.</i> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	11
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	10
<i>County of Allegheny v. A.C.L.U.</i> , 492 U.S. 592 (1989)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	10, 12
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	9
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	9
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	10, 11, 13, 16
<i>McCreary County v. A.C.L.U.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pareto v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000) 11

Vernon v. City of Los Angeles,
27 F.3d 1385 (9th Cir. 1994) 7

West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2, 5, 13
